Rules, Responsibilities, and Conduct Requirements for the Patty Ice Arena

The Patty Ice Arena User Responsibilities and Conduct is designed to create better communication between the patrons and staff of the Patty Ice Arena. It will aid the users in their activities and functions and assist the arena staff in operating and maintaining a safe and efficient facility.

Minors are welcome at the UAF Patty Ice Arena when the minor has fulfilled one of these:

- 1. The parent or legal guardian stays with the minor
- 2. Parent/Guardian Request to Allow Unaccompanied Minor(s) form
 - o Only possible for minors 12-17 years old
 - o Can only be signed by the parent or legal guardian
- 3. Approved Guardian(s) Accompanying a Minor in the UAF Nanook Recreation Facilities Authorization Consent form
 - Examples include but are not limited to siblings who are at least 16 years old and grandparents
 - o Can only be signed by the parent or legal guardian
- 4. The minor is part of a group that has completed the Facilities/Premises Use Agreement, has insurance covering a variety of things with UA named as additionally insured, the adults have been background checked, the adults have signed the UAF Protection of Minors Code of Conduct, and have preapproval from Nanook Recreation professional staff.
- 5. The minor is a full-time UAF student

Tobacco

The University of Alaska Fairbanks is a tobacco free campus. This policy applies to all forms of tobacco including cigarettes, pipes, cigars, and chew/dip. Please ensure that coaching staff, parents, and volunteers respect this while using the Patty Ice Arena.

Storage of equipment

Any equipment storage must first be cleared through the Arena Manager. Equipment will be kept in a neat and orderly manner so as to not disrupt others use of the facility.

Locker rooms

Keys to the locker rooms will be kept in the Patty Ice office. Users must check out a key from the staff to use the locker rooms. We would also like to encourage the use of USA Hockey's SafeSport Locker room policies by all users. More information on this program can be found at: http://www.usahockey.com/page/show/908023-usa-hockey-safesport-program

Scheduled Rental Time Cancellations

Cancellation of schedule ice times must be completed in writing at least 10 days in advance of the schedule ice time being cancelled.

Hospitality Rooms

Hospitality rooms will not compete with the facility concession stand. It is the responsibility of the user to ensure that Hospitality rooms will only be used by authorized individuals (coaches, volunteers, referee's, etc.). The Hospitality room, must be maintained in an orderly fashion that permits use of the room by facility staff during daily facility operations.

Other

- No one is allowed on the ice surface during Zamboni resurfacing. Prior to the Zamboni coming on to the ice surface, all users must exit the ice surface.
- All players, participants, officials, spectators, and members of the public in attendance at any event assume full and exclusive responsibility for their own safety.
- At all times, non-adult participants must be actively supervised by an adult, such as a coach, teacher, or parent.
- It is the responsibility of each user, team, and organization to leave the facilities in an acceptable condition. This includes, but is not limited to, trash, clothing, and gear.
- Vandalism or misuse of any part of the Patty Ice Arena may result in an individual, team, or organization being suspended from use of the facility. The University may seek restitution from individuals or organizations for damage.
- The University is not responsible for any lost, stolen, or misplaced personal items or equipment.
- The Ice Arena and its staff abide by and support the USA Hockey Zero Tolerance policy for aggression and violence. Inappropriate or destructive behavior by players, participants, officials, spectators, and members of the public will not be tolerated. Violators will be required to leave the premises.
- No animals are permitted in the facility other than licensed service animals and police dogs.
- Alcoholic beverages and illegal drugs are not allowed anywhere within the Ice Arena.
- Use of abusive and/or profane language will not be tolerated.
- Rollerblades, skateboards, and/or bicycles may not be used in the facility at any time.
- Floor hockey is not permitted in the building.

- Balls or any other items shall not be batted, thrown, hit, or kicked against or at walls, doors, windows, lights.
- Pounding on the Plexiglas is strictly prohibited and will result in expulsion from the facility.
- No puck shooting shall occur while staff is on the ice or when the Zamboni gate is open.
- Other than water contained in a shatter proof container, food and beverages are prohibited on the ice surface.
- Approval from the Ice Arena staff must be obtained prior to posting signs, flyers, banners, or other advertisement or similar items. Banners and signs may be placed on the glass around the rink. If they are taped to the glass all tape must be removed from the glass. It is preferred that Banners are hung from the glass with hooks.
- Anyone actively participating in hockey or broomball activities MUST wear a helmet. It is strongly recommended that full equipment be worn.
- All players and coaches must abide by USA Hockey Rules and Regulations.
- All players 18 years and under must wear full equipment, unless acting as an instructor.
- Helmets are recommended for all public skaters.
- The Ice Arena staff may refuse admittance to the facility or instruct individuals to leave the facility for violation of rules or other dangerous or disruptive behavior.
- Group users shall ensure that each team cleans their assigned team room after each use.
- Rules and policies are subject to change or be added to due to normal updates, unusual
 circumstances, or any other reason the Patty Ice Arena Manager deems fit in order to
 provide facilities and programs that best fit the needs of UAF and the Fairbanks
 community.

For any questions or concerns, please visit our website at www.uaf.edu/recreation/patty-ice, or contact the Patty Ice Arena Manager, Luke Bonnewell at Ibonnewell@alaska.edu.